#### CHAPTER 512

### (HB 919)

AN ACT relating to crimes and punishments.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:* 

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 150 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) All offenses classified as violations under this chapter shall be prepayable except for:
  - (a) An offense where evidence of the commission of the offense, or of another offense, or a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument as defined in KRS 500.080 is seized and the citation is so marked and a court date set;
  - (b) An offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable and the citation is so marked and a court date set; or
  - (c) An arrest is made under KRS 431.015.
- (2) In the event that a prepayable offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable, a court appearance shall be required on all of the offenses as required by KRS 431.452.

Section 2. KRS 150.990 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Each bird, fish, or animal taken, possessed, bought, sold, or transported and each device used or possessed contrary to the provisions of this chapter or any administrative regulation promulgated by the commission thereunder shall constitute a separate offense. The penalties prescribed in this section shall be for each offense.
- (2) Any person who violates any of the provisions of this chapter or any administrative regulations promulgated by the commission thereunder may, in addition to the penalties provided in subsections (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), and (8) of this section, forfeit his license, or if that person is license exempt, may forfeit the privilege to perform the acts authorized by the license and shall not be permitted to purchase another license or exercise the privileges granted by a license during the same license year. No fines, penalty, or judgment assessed or rendered under this chapter shall be suspended, reduced, or remitted otherwise than expressly provided by law. Any person who violates any administrative regulation which has been or may be promulgated by the commission under any provisions of this chapter shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided for the violation of any provisions of this chapter under which the administrative regulation is promulgated.
- (3) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 150.120, 150.170, 150.280, 150.320, 150.355, 150.362, 150.400, 150.410, 150.415, 150.416, *150.445, 150.450, 150.470, 150.603, 150.235(1), 150.330(2), or 150.470, or any of the provisions of this chapter or any administrative regulation promulgated by the commission for which no definite fine or imprisonment is fixed shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25) nor more than two hundred dollars (\$200).*
- (4) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 150.290, 150.300, 150.340, 150.360, 150.362(1)[, 150.445], 150.485, 150.600, 150.630, 150.660[, 150.450(1), 150.470], the provisions of KRS 150.195(5) to (8), or KRS 150.660(3) shall be fined not less than

twentyfive dollars (\$25) nor more than two hundred dollars (\$200) or be imprisoned for not more

than six (6) months, or both. Also, any person violating the provisions of KRS 150.300 shall be assessed treble damages as provided in KRS 150.690 or 150.700.

- (5) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 150.411, 150.412, or 150.417 shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500).
- (6) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 150.183, 150.305, 150.365, 150.370, 150.330(1), or 150.235(2), (3), or (4) shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500) or imprisoned for not more than six (6) months, or both.
- (7) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 150.460 shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500) or imprisoned for not more than six (6) months, or both, and in addition to these penalties shall be liable to the department in an amount not to exceed the replacement value of the fish and wildlife which has been killed or destroyed.
- (8) Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 150.180, 150.520, 150.525, or administrative regulations issued thereunder shall for the first offense be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000); and shall for a second offense be fined not less than five hundred dollars (\$500) nor more than one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500); and for any subsequent offense, be fined two thousand dollars (\$2,000).
- (9) Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 150.520 or administrative regulations issued thereunder shall, if the violation relates to methods of taking mussels, for a first offense be imprisoned in the county jail for no more than thirty (30) days; for a second offense be imprisoned in the county jail for no more than six (6) months; and for any subsequent offense be imprisoned in the county jail for no more than one (1) year. The penalties for violation of subsection (9) shall be in addition to the penalties for violation of subsection (8).
- (10) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 150.4111, 150.640, or subsections (2) or (3) of KRS 150.450 shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000).
- (11) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 150.390 or KRS 150.092(4) shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) or imprisoned for not less than thirty (30) days nor more than one (1) year, or both. In addition to the penalties prescribed above, he shall forfeit his license or, if license exempt, the privilege to perform the acts authorized by the license for a period of one (1) to three (3) years and shall be liable to the department in an amount reasonably necessary to replace any deer, wild turkey, or bear taken in violation of KRS 150.390 and for violations of subsection (4) of KRS 150.092 shall be liable to the landowner or occupant for reasonable compensation for damages. Any person who possesses, takes, or molests a wild elk in violation of KRS 150.390 or administrative regulations adopted under authority of that section shall be fined not less than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) nor more than five thousand dollars (\$5,000) or imprisoned for up to six (6) months, or both. In addition to these penalties, the person shall pay to the department an amount not to exceed the greater of the replacement cost of the wild elk or double any monetary gain realized from the illegal activity and shall forfeit his or her license,

or if license exempt, the privilege to perform the acts authorized by the license for a period of one (1) to three (3) years.

- (12) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 150.090 other than a criminal homicide or an assault against an officer enforcing the provisions of this chapter, KRS Chapter 235, or the administrative regulations issued thereunder shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.
- (13) Any person who commits a criminal homicide or an assault against an officer enforcing the provisions of this chapter, KRS Chapter 235, or the administrative regulations issued thereunder shall be subject to the penalties specified for the offense under KRS Chapter 507 or 508, as appropriate.
- (14) A person shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor upon the first conviction for a violation of KRS 150.710. A subsequent conviction shall be a Class A misdemeanor.
- (15) Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 150.092 or the administrative regulations promulgated thereunder for which no other penalty is specified elsewhere in this section shall for the first offense be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than three hundred dollars (\$300); for the second offense, be fined not less than three hundred dollars (\$300) nor more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000); and for subsequent offenses, shall forfeit the license, or if license-exempt, the privilege to perform the acts authorized by the license, for one (1) year and shall be fined not less than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) or be imprisoned in the county jail for up to one (1) year, or both. In addition to the penalties prescribed in this subsection, the violator shall be liable to the landowner or tenant for the replacement cost of any property which was damaged or destroyed by his actions.

SECTION 3. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 177 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) All offenses classified as violations under this chapter shall be prepayable except for:
  - (a) An offense where evidence of the commission of the offense or another offense is seized by the officer and the citation is so marked and a court date set;
  - (b) The offense may result in a license suspension or revocation; (c)
    The offense is cited with another offense that is not

prepayable; or (d)An arrest is made under KRS 431.015.

(2) In the event that a prepayable offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable, a court appearance shall be required on all of the offenses as required by KRS 431.452.

Section 4. KRS 177.990 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 177.230 to 177.310 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon arrest and conviction therefor, shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars (\$5) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100)[ or by imprisonment in the city or county jail for not less than five (5) days nor more than ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment].
- (2) Any person who willfully violates any of the provisions of KRS 177.841 to 177.890 shall, in addition to any other penalty herein provided, be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500).

(3) In addition to any other penalty provided by KRS 177.910 to 177.950, any person violating any order or provision of KRS 177.910 to 177.950 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) and

not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000). Each day of violation of the provisions of KRS 177.910 to 177.950 shall constitute a separate offense.

- (4) Any person who violates the weight provisions of KRS 177.9771 shall, upon conviction, be fined in an amount equal to three cents (\$0.03) per pound when the excess is three thousand (3,000) pounds or less, five cents (\$0.05) per pound when the excess exceeds three thousand (3,000) pounds but is less than four thousand (4,000) pounds, seven cents (\$0.07) per pound when the excess exceeds four thousand (4,000) pounds but is less than five thousand (5,000) pounds, and nine cents (\$0.09) per pound when the excess exceeds five thousand (5,000) pounds. In no case shall the fine be less than sixty dollars (\$60) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500).
- (5) Any person who transports coal in violation of the weight provisions of KRS 189.221 and 189.222 and does not have a current decal or is not transporting coal under a valid cooperative agreement within KRS 177.9771(4)(f), shall, in addition to any applicable penalty prescribed by law, be fined five hundred dollars (\$500) and be required to purchase the decal described in KRS 177.9771(4).
- (6) Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 177.305 shall be fined not less than twenty dollars (\$20) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) for each offense.

SECTION 5. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 189 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) All offenses under this chapter classified as violations shall be prepayable except for:
  - (a) Any offense that could result in license suspension or revocation by the court or the Transportation Cabinet;
  - (b) Any offense relating to KRS 189.393, 189.520, or 189.580;
  - (c) When the defendant is speeding in a restricted zone;
  - (d) When the defendant is speeding more than twenty-five (25) miles per hour over the posted speed limit under KRS 189.394;
  - (e) An offense where evidence of the offense or of commission of another offense is seized by the officer and the citation is so marked and a court date set; (f) The offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable; or (g) An arrest is made under KRS 431.015.
- (2) In the event that a prepayable offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable, a court appearance shall be required on all of the offenses as required by KRS 431.452.

Section 6. KRS 189.990 is amended to read as follows:

Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 189.020 to 189.040, subsections (1), (2), and (5) of KRS 189.050, KRS 189.060 to 189.080, subsections (1) to (3) of KRS 189.090, KRS 189.100, 189.110, 189.130 to 189.160, subsections (2) to (4) of KRS 189.190, KRS 189.200, *189.285*, 189.290, 189.300 to 189.360, KRS 189.380, KRS 189.400 to 189.430, 189.450 to 189.480, subsection (1) of KRS 189.520, KRS 189.540, KRS 189.570 to 189.630,

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

except subsection (1) of KRS 189.580, KRS 189.345, subsection (4) of KRS 189.456, and 189.960 shall be fined not less than twenty dollars (\$20) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) for each offense. Any person who violates subsection (1) of KRS 189.580 shall be fined not less than twenty dollars (\$20) nor more than two thousand dollars (\$2,000) or imprisoned in the county jail for not more than one (1) year, or both. Any person who violates paragraph (c) of subsection (5) of KRS 189.390 shall be fined not less than eleven dollars (\$11) nor more than thirty dollars (\$30). Neither court costs nor fees shall be taxed against any person violating paragraph (c) of subsection (5) of KRS 189.390.

- (2) (a) Any person who violates the weight provisions of KRS 189.212, 189.221, 189.222, 189.226, 189.230, 189.270, or 189.271 shall be fined two cents (\$0.02) per pound for each pound of excess load when the excess is two thousand (2,000) pounds or less, three cents (\$0.03) per pound when the excess exceeds two thousand (2,000) pounds and is three thousand (3,000) pounds or less, five cents (\$0.05) per pound when the excess exceeds three thousand (3,000) pounds and is four thousand (4,000) pounds or less, seven cents (\$0.07) per pound when the excess exceeds four thousand (4,000) pounds and is five thousand (5,000) pounds or less, and nine cents (\$0.09) per pound when the excess exceeds five thousand (5,000) pounds, but in no case shall the fine be less than sixty dollars (\$60).
  - (b) Any person who violates any provision of subsections (3) and (4) of KRS 189.050, subsection (4) of KRS 189.090, KRS 189.221 to 189.230, 189.270, 189.280, 189.490, or the dimension provisions of KRS 189.212, for which another penalty is not specifically provided, [ shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and] shall be fined not less than ten dollars (\$10) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500).
  - (c) Nothing in this subsection or in KRS 189.221 to 189.228 shall be deemed to prejudice or affect the authority of the Department of Vehicle Regulation to suspend or revoke certificates of common carriers, permits of contract carriers, or drivers' or chauffeurs' licenses, for any violation of KRS 189.221 to 189.228 or any other act applicable to motor vehicles, as provided by law.
- (3) (a) Any person who violates subsection (1) of KRS 189.190 shall be fined not more than fifteen dollars (\$15).
  - (b) Any person who violates subsection (5) of KRS 189.190 shall be fined not less than thirty-five dollars (\$35) nor more than two hundred dollars (\$200).
- (4) (a) Any person who violates subsection (1) of KRS 189.210 shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100).
  - (b) Any peace officer who fails, when properly informed, to enforce KRS 189.210 shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100).
  - (c) All fines collected under this subsection, after payment of commissions to officers entitled thereto, shall go to the county road fund if the offense is committed in the county, or to the city street fund if committed in the city.
- (5) Any person who violates KRS 189.370 shall for the first offense be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than two hundred dollars (\$200) or imprisoned not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days, or both. For each subsequent offense occurring within three (3) years, the person shall be fined not less than three hundred dollars (\$300) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500) or imprisoned not less than sixty (60) days nor more

than six (6) months, or both. The minimum fine for this violation shall not be subject to suspension. A minimum of six (6) points shall be assessed against the driving record of any person convicted.

- (6) Any person who violates KRS 189.500 shall be fined not more than fifteen dollars (\$15) in excess of the cost of the repair of the road.
- (7) Any person who violates KRS 189.510 or KRS 189.515 shall be fined not less than twenty dollars (\$20) nor more than fifty dollars (\$50).
- (8) Any peace officer who violates subsection (2) of KRS 189.520 shall be fined not less than thirty-five dollars (\$35) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100).
- (9) Any person who violates KRS 189.530 shall be fined not less than thirty-five dollars (\$35) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100), or imprisoned not less than thirty (30) days nor more than twelve (12) months, or both.
- (10) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 189.550 shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor.
- (11) Any person who violates subsection (2) of KRS 189.560 shall be fined not less than thirty dollars (\$30) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) for each offense.
- (12) The fines imposed by paragraph (a) of subsection (3) and subsections (6) and (7) of this section shall, in the case of a public highway, be paid into the county road fund, and, in the case of a privately owned road or bridge, be paid to the owner. These fines shall not bar an action for damages for breach of contract.
- (13) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 189.120 shall be fined not less than twenty dollars (\$20) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) for each offense.
- (14) Any person who violates any provision of KRS 189.575 shall be fined not less than twenty dollars (\$20) nor more than twenty-five dollars (\$25).
- (15) Any person who violates subsection (2) of KRS 189.231 shall be fined not less than twenty dollars (\$20) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) for each offense.
- (16) Any person who violates restrictions or regulations established by the secretary of transportation pursuant to subsection (3) of KRS 189.231 shall, upon first offense, be fined one hundred dollars (\$100) and, upon subsequent convictions, be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500) or imprisoned for thirty (30) days, or both.
- (17) (a) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 189.565 shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor.
  - (b) In addition to the penalties prescribed in paragraph (a) of this subsection, in case of violation by any person in whose name the vehicle used in the transportation of inflammable liquids or explosives is licensed, the person shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500). Each violation shall constitute a separate offense.
- (18) Any person who abandons a vehicle upon the right-of-way of a state highway for three (3) consecutive days shall be fined not less than thirty-five dollars (\$35) nor more than one

hundred dollars (\$100), or imprisoned for not less than ten (10) days nor more than thirty (30) days.

(19) Every person violating KRS 189.393 shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor, unless the offense is being committed by a defendant fleeing the commission of a felony offense which

the defendant was also charged with violating and was subsequently convicted of that felony, in which case it is a Class A misdemeanor.

- (20) Any law enforcement agency which fails or refuses to forward the reports required by KRS 189.635 shall be subject to the penalties prescribed in KRS 17.157.
- (21) A person who elects to operate a bicycle in accordance with any regulations adopted pursuant to KRS 189.287 and who willfully violates a provision of a regulation shall be fined not less than ten dollars (\$10) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100). A person who operates a bicycle without complying with any regulations adopted pursuant to KRS 189.287 or vehicle safety statutes shall be prosecuted for violation of the latter.
- (22) Any person who violates KRS 189.860 shall be fined not more than five hundred dollars (\$500) or imprisoned for not more than six (6) months, or both.
- (23) Any person who violates KRS 189.754 shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25) nor more than three hundred dollars (\$300).
- (24) Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 189.125(3) shall be fined fifty dollars (\$50).
- (25) Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 189.125(6) shall be fined an amount not to exceed twenty-five dollars (\$25).
- (26) Any person who violates any of the provisions of KRS 189.125(3), KRS 189.290, KRS 189.300, KRS 189.340, KRS 189.345, KRS 189.370, KRS 189.393, or KRS 189.505, shall, in addition to any other fine imposed by this chapter, pay an additional fee of ten dollars (\$10). Funds collected pursuant to this subsection shall be deposited in the traumatic brain injury trust fund, created pursuant to KRS 211.476, within fourteen (14) days after the end of each quarter, to be used for the purposes set forth in KRS 211.470 to 211.478.
- (27) Fines levied pursuant to this chapter shall be assessed in the manner required by KRS 534.020, in amounts consistent with this chapter. Nonpayment of fines shall be governed by KRS 534.060.
- (28) A licensed driver under the age of eighteen (18) charged with a moving violation pursuant to this chapter as the driver of a motor vehicle may be referred, prior to trial, by the court to a diversionary program. The diversionary program under this subsection shall consist of one (1) or both of the following:
  - (a) Execution of a diversion agreement which prohibits the driver from operating a vehicle for a period not to exceed forty-five (45) days and which allows the court to retain the driver's operator's license during this period; and
  - (b) Attendance at a driver improvement clinic established pursuant to KRS 186.574. If the person completes the terms of this diversionary program satisfactorily the violation shall be dismissed.

[(29) Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 189.285 shall have his or her operator's license suspended for a period of ninety (90) days and be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500).]

SECTION 7. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 235 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) All offenses classified as violations under this chapter shall be prepayable except for:
  - (a) Violations of KRS 235.240 and 235.285;
  - (b) An offense where evidence of the commission of the offense or another offense was seized and the citation is so marked and a court date set;
  - (c) The offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable and the citation is so marked and a court date set; or
  - (d) An arrest is made under KRS 431.015.
- (2) In the event that a prepayable offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable, a court appearance shall be required on all of the offenses as required by KRS 431.452.

SECTION 8. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 281 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) All offenses classified as violations under this chapter shall be prepayable except:
  - (a) Any offense which could result in license suspension or revocation by the court;

(b) An offense where evidence of the offense or of commission of another offense is seized by the officer and the citation is so marked and a court date set; (c) The offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable; or (d) An arrest is made under KRS 431.015.

(2) In the event that a prepayable offense is cited with another offense that is not prepayable, a court appearance shall be required on all of the offenses as required by KRS 431.452.

Section 9. KRS 281.990 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) A person shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25) and no more than two hundred dollars (\$200)[, or imprisoned for not more than thirty (30) days, or both], if the person:
  - (a) Violates, causes, aids, or abets any violation of the provisions of this chapter, or any order, rule, or administrative regulation lawfully issued pursuant to authority granted by this chapter;
  - (b) Knowingly makes any false or erroneous statement, report, or representation to the Department of Vehicle Regulation with respect to any matter placed under the jurisdiction of the department by this chapter;
  - (c) Knowingly makes any false entry in the accounts or records required to be kept pursuant to the authority granted by this chapter; or
  - (d) Knowingly fails to keep, or knowingly destroys or mutilates, any accounts or records.

Every device to evade or to prevent the application of any provision of this chapter, or any lawful order, rule or administrative regulation of the department issued pursuant thereto, shall constitute a violation thereof.

- (2) (a) Any person who violates KRS 281.615(1) shall be fined not less than two thousand dollars (\$2,000) nor more than three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500)[, or imprisoned for not more than thirty (30) days or both].
  - (b) Any person who operates as a motor carrier in violation of the terms of his or her certificate or permit shall be fined not less than two thousand dollars (\$2,000) nor more than three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500)[, or imprisoned for not more than thirty (30) days or both].
- (3) In addition to the penalties prescribed in subsection (1) of this section, in case of violation by any person in whose name an industrial bus is licensed, the person shall forfeit all certificates and permits held by him, and shall not be eligible to hold any certificate or permit for a period of five (5) years thereafter.
- (4) A person who violates KRS 281.615(2) shall not be subject to a penalty under this section.Section 10. KRS 431.015 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) A peace officer may issue a citation instead of making an arrest for a misdemeanor committed in his presence, if there are reasonable grounds to believe that the person being cited will appear to answer the charge. The citation shall provide that the defendant shall appear within a designated time.
- (2) A peace officer may issue a citation instead of making an arrest for a violation committed in his presence but may not make a physical arrest unless there are reasonable grounds to believe that the defendant, if a citation is issued, will not appear at the designated time or unless the offense charged is a violation of KRS *189.223*, 189.290, 189.393, 189.520, 189.580, *235.240*, *281.600*, 511.080, or 525.070 committed in his presence or a violation of KRS 189A.010, not committed in his presence, for which an arrest without a warrant is permitted under KRS 431.005(1)(e).
- (3) If the defendant fails to appear in response to the citation, or if there are reasonable grounds to believe that he will not appear, a complaint may be made before a judge and a warrant shall issue.
- (4) When a physical arrest is made and a citation is issued in relation to the same offense the officer shall mark on the citation, in the place specified for court appearance date, the word "ARRESTED" in lieu of the date of court appearance.

Section 11. KRS 431.452 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) An offense which is designated as subject to prepayment by specific statutory designation may be prepaid by the violator subject to the terms and conditions of the statute involved.
- (2) When an offense that is not designated as subject to prepayment by specific statutory designation is cited on the same citation with another offense that is subject to prepayment, the officer shall cite the violator to court for all cited offenses. However, if the offense for which prepayment is not allowed is dismissed by the judge prior to the court date listed on the citation, the offense subject to prepayment by specific statutory designation may be prepaid by the violator, and the violator shall not be required to appear in court.
- (3) An offense which is designated as subject to prepayment is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Designation as subject to prepayment does not preclude a physical arrest by a peace officer for that offense;
- (b) Designation as subject to prepayment *shall*[does not] preclude a requirement that the defendant make a court appearance[when so indicated] on a uniform citation[when such is required by a peace officer pursuant to KRS 431.015];
- (c) For any offense designated as subject to prepayment the defendant may elect to pay the minimum fine for the offense plus court costs to the circuit clerk before the date of his trial or be tried in the normal manner, unless the citation is marked for mandatory

court appearance pursuant to KRS 431.015 or subsection (2) of this section, except that the fine for violations of KRS 189.221, 189.222, 189.226, 189.270, or 189.271 shall be in accordance with KRS 189.990(2)(a) and the defendant shall not be allowed to pay the minimum fine as otherwise allowed by this paragraph;

- (d) Prepayment of the fine and costs shown on the citation or accompanying schedule shall be considered as a plea of guilty for all purposes.
- (4)[(3)] When a peace officer issues a uniform citation and no physical arrest is made he shall, where the citation is designated as subject to prepayment, mark the citation as "PAYABLE", except as provided in KRS 431.015 or subsection (2) of this section[ unless in his opinion because of the circumstances surrounding the offense:
  - (a) The commission of the offense created a substantial harm or threat of harm to lives orproperty; or
  - (b) The commission of the offense was, due to the nature of the circumstances, particularly aggravated or flagrant; or
  - (c) The defendant was known by the officer to have been convicted of the particular violation on a previous occasion or occasions.
- (4) In the event the peace officer determines, pursuant to subsection (3) of this section, that the defendant should appear in court the officer shall mark the citation in such manner as to require court appearance on the appropriate date].
- (5) The Administrative Office of the Courts, after consultation with the Kentucky State Police, the Transportation Cabinet, the Division of Forestry, the Division of Fish and Wildlife, and a representative of law enforcement shall develop a prepayable fine and cost schedule and a uniform statewide instruction sheet for the Commonwealth.

Section 12. KRS 24A.175 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Court costs for a criminal case in the District Court shall be:

  - (c) Court costs designated in paragraph (b) of this subsection shall include the fee mandated by KRS 346.185.

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

- (2) There shall be no court costs for a parking citation when:
  - (a) The fine is paid to the clerk before the trial date in the same manner as provided for speeding citations under KRS 189.394(3); and
  - (b) The citation does not involve parking in a fire lane or blocking the traveled portion of the highway.
- (3) Additional costs shall be assessed in District Court criminal matters as follows:
  - (a) Preparing an attestation ...... \$0.50
  - (b) Preparing a certification ......\$1.00
  - (c) Preparing a copy of a document (per page) ...... \$0.25
- (4) Taxation of costs against a defendant, upon conviction, including persons sentenced to state traffic school as provided under KRS 186.574, shall be mandatory and shall not be probated or suspended.
- (5) The circuit clerk shall, at the time fines and costs are paid over to the state, pay five dollars (\$5) from each court cost collected pursuant to subsection (1) of this section to the county treasurer for use by the fiscal court for the sole purpose of defraying the costs of operation of the county jail and the transportation of prisoners and shall include among his reports to the Administrative Office of the Courts the amounts paid to the county.
- (6) The circuit clerk shall, at the time fines and costs are paid over to the state, pay ten dollars (\$10) from each court cost collected pursuant to subsection (1) of this section to the State Treasury for the benefit and use of the Kentucky Local Correctional Facilities Construction Authority pursuant to KRS 441.625 to 441.695.
- (7) The circuit clerk shall monthly pay five dollars (\$5) from each court cost collected pursuant to subsection (1) of this section to the sheriff for use by the sheriff for providing security services and related activities to the court as provided for in KRS 64.092. The clerk shall include among his reports to the Administrative Office of the Courts the amounts paid to the sheriff.

Section 13. KRS 149.093 is amended to read as follows:

If the violation of any section of this chapter is a misdemeanor and is committed in the presence of a forest warden or other law enforcement officer, and there are reasonable grounds to believe that the person being cited will appear to answer the charge, the warden or officer may, in lieu of a physical arrest directed by KRS 149.090, issue a citation as authorized by KRS 431.015, 431.450<del>[, 431.451]</del>, 431.452, and 431.455. The warden or officer may issue a warning without a penalty in lieu of a citation if the suspected offense is one cited in KRS 149.370, 149.375, 149.385, 149.390, 149.395, 149.400, 149.401, or 149.405. Section 14. The following KRS section is repealed:

431.451 Delineation of offenses for which fines may and may not be prepaid.

# Approved April 21, 2000